€ Million

06/30/2023 12/31/2022

Effect on net income after tax
50 b.p.  23  13

'-50 b.p.  (23)  (12)

Effect on equity
50 b.p.  5  1

'-50 b.p.  (6)  (1)

NOTE: The changes at June 30, 2023 have been annualized for financial assets and liabilities.

In connection with the process of transitioning to new benchmark interest rates currently underway in various jurisdictions
worldwide, the Group has reviewed the contracts arranged in accordance with the timetable envisaged for the reform, mainly
affecting loans and credit facilities. For more information, see Appendix II.

 Translation of a report originally issued in Spanish
In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish language version prevails

Financial Statements H1 2023 | Repsol Group

19

Commodity price risk

At June 30, 2023 a 10% increase or decrease in commodity prices (mainly crude oil, petrochemical products, natural gas and
electricity) would have resulted in the following changes in net income and equity as a result of changes in value of the
financial derivatives:

Commodities sensitivity Increase (+) / decrease (-)
in commodity prices

€ Million

06/30/2023 12/31/2022

Effect on net income after tax
+10%  (31)  (74)

(10)%  31  74

Effect on equity
+10%  (80)  (136)

(10)%  81  136

NOTE: A +/-50% change in commodity prices would have an estimated impact of €-153 million and €153 million, respectively, on net income and €-411
million and €432 million, respectively, on equity.

The sensitivity of the derivatives to increases in commodity prices partially offsets the adverse exposure of Repsol’s physical
operations —in inventories— inherent to its activity.

Liquidity risk

At June 30, 2023, the cash and cash equivalents and the undrawn credit facilities are sufficient to cover short-term debt
maturities by 5.3 times (3.8 times at December 31, 2022).

There were also undrawn credit facilities amounting to €2,627  million (€2,382  million at December 31, 2022). At the end of